
 REPORT FOR THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee 
This application has been called in for committee consideration by Cllr Johnny Kidney, 
should officers be minded to support the above application, citing the following concerns: 
 

 Visual impact upon the Green Belt / surrounding area 

 Relationship with adjoining properties 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
This report considers the relevant planning considerations for this development proposal, 
including the consultation responses within the context of local and national planning policy 
and guidance. The report identifies the various planning constraints and considers whether 
this proposal represents a sustainable form of development having regard to the social, 
environmental and economic strands as set out within the NPPF. 

 
2. Report Summary 
The key issues for consideration are:  
 

 Existing and Proposed Agricultural Practices and Need 

 The principle of development / Wiltshire’s 5-year housing land supply 

 Impact on the openness of the Green Belt 

 Landscape Visual Impacts 

 Impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents  

 Drainage issues 

 Highway issues 

 Ecology issues 

 Other issues 
 

3. Site Description 
The application site forms part of Meadow View Farm within the open countryside to the 
west of the B3109 Leigh Road and about half a mile northeast of Bradford Leigh crossroads. 
The defined site is adjacent and to the west of the existing farm access off Leigh Road that 
also serves modern agricultural barns as illustrated on the following location plan insert. 
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As shown above and on the additional insert below, sporadic dwellings and buildings are 
set out in a ribbon development fronting Leigh Road, with driveways and landscaped front 
gardens fronting the highway, forming part of the character and appearance of the area. 
 

 
The application site slopes gently northwards up to the agricultural buildings where the 
landform undulates more to the north and west. Public footpath SWRA22 is located directly 
adjacent the site to the east as shown in the following insert. 



 
 
The site is located within the Green Belt and within the buffer zone of the Bath and Bradford 
on Avon Bat Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 
 
The application site is shown above by the irregularly shaped red outline and includes the 
vehicular means of access from Leigh Road, also highlighted in red above, is the rectangular 
approved agricultural building approved under applications 18/05367/APD and 
20/07499/APD. 
 

 
 

Aerial photo of the site in relation to public footpath and the approved agricultural barns 
 



 
Photograph of proposed site taken from the existing farm access off Leigh Road 

 

 
Photograph of proposed site taken from the north looking south 

 
4. Relevant Planning History 
PL/2022/07389 – Proposed agricultural workers dwelling and associated works – Refused, 
for the following reasons –  
 



1.The NPPF sets out that very special circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by 
other considerations. In this case, the other considerations in favour of the proposal as 
referenced by the applicant, would not clearly outweigh the harm identified. Therefore, the 
very special circumstances necessary to justify the proposal do not exist and the 
development is contrary to the development plan and the Framework in particular 
paragraphs 147, 148 and 149 of the Framework. 
 
2.The proposed development, by reason of its siting, scale, design and visual impact, would 
detract from the rural character of the area and would result in the urbanisation of the rural 
landscape and diminution of the Green Belt. The proposed development therefore fails to 
conserve and where possible enhance landscape character or relate positively to its 
landscape setting and is contrary to Core Policies 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
PL/2021/11357 – Proposed agricultural workers dwelling and associated works for a 
different site some 80-100m further to the north of the present application site – which was 
refused by officers under delegated powers, and a subsequent appeal was dismissed. The 
application was refused for the following reasons –  
 
1.The NPPF sets out that very special circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by 
other considerations. In this case, the other considerations in favour of the proposal would 
not clearly outweigh the harm identified. Therefore, the very special circumstances 
necessary to justify the proposal do not exist and the development is contrary to the 
development plan and the Framework in particular paragraphs 147, 148 and 149 of the 
Framework. 
 
2.The proposed development, by reason of its siting, scale, design and visual impact, would 
detract from the rural character of the area and would result in the urbanisation of the rural 
landscape and diminution of the Green Belt. The proposed development therefore fails to 
conserve and where possible enhance landscape character or relate positively to its 
landscape setting and is contrary to Core Policies 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy 
 
3.Insufficient information has been submitted to demonstrate that the proposed 
development can be appropriately serviced by essential services such as surface water 
drainage. In particular no information has been submitted to show that soakaways would 
work in this area. As such the council cannot determine whether the scheme would lead to 
additional flood risk elsewhere. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Core 
Policy 67 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and advice contained in the Framework. 
 
The refused application and dismissed appeal were subject to the following plans: 



 

 
 
Pursuant to the above cited appeal decision, a full copy is attached to this report, and it is 
considered material to note that despite dismissing the appeal, the planning inspector 
concurred with the Council’s agricultural advisor in concluding that the applicant had 
demonstrated an essential need for a rural worker to live permanently on the site and that 
the appealed dwelling could be adequately serviced and would be “commensurate with the 
scale and needs of the farming enterprise” (source: paragraphs 14 and 31). 
 
In summary, the appeal was dismissed on the basis that the siting of the appealed 2-storey 
dwelling on the brow of the hill would be visually incongruous and “…would have a typically 
urban appearance, at odds with the rural character of its surroundings” and consequently 
would be harmful to the Green Belt.  The appeal was also dismissed citing a conflict with 
“Core Policies 51 and 57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy (Core Strategy) (2015), which 
requires development to protect, conserve and where possible enhance landscape 
character, and to ensure development relates positively to its landscape setting and the 
existing pattern of development”. 
 
PL/2021/07745 – Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of an 
agricultural workers dwelling – Withdrawn 
 
PL/2021/04826 – Non-Material Amendment to 18/05367/APD to allow the agricultural 
building on site to be used for housing of livestock, storage of hay, straw, fodder and 
machinery. – Refused, for the following reason -  
 



1. The housing of livestock in the barn would require a change in the original application 
description. In addition, it is considered adjacent residents should have a chance to 
comment on the proposed new use of the barn. As such the application cannot be 
considered non-material. However, if the reason for use of the barn is to house quarantined 
livestock, then the development would fall under the provision of Part 6 paragraph D1 (3) of 
The Town and Country (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 
2015. 
 
20/07499/APD – Erection of a steel framed portal building for the storage of hay, straw, 
fodder and machinery – Prior Approval Not Required 
 
18/05367/APD – Proposed agricultural building for storage of hay, straw, fodder and 
machinery – Prior Approval Not Required 
 
5. The Proposal 
This full application is materially different to that which was refused under application 
PL/2021/11357 and dismissed at appeal. This application relates to a parcel of land fronting 
Leigh Road and the applicant no longer proposes a 2-storey house, but instead seeks 
permission for the erection of a single-storey detached 2 bed farm workers dwelling 
consisting of a living room, study, utility room, kitchen, dining room and the 2 bedrooms.  
 
External materials would include Marshall’s stone walling with red brick quoin detailing, and 
unstained timber boarding infill elements below the southern facing windows and a dark clay 
double roman tiled roof.  Two off road parking space are proposed. Access to the site would 
be off the existing agricultural access via Leigh Road.   
 

 
Proposed Site Plan 



The proposed building would measure approx 11.6 metres wide and 17.8 metres long and 
would be 4.4 metres high to the apex of the ridge roof and 2.4 metres high to the eaves. 
The proposed floorspace would be approx. 174 square metres measured externally. The 
scheme includes amenity space to be partially enclosed by a new hedge planting to the 
north and east of the site. 

 
Proposed Elevations 

 
6. Planning Policy 
Wiltshire Core Strategy (WCS)– Core Policy 1: Settlement Strategy; 
Core Policy 2: Delivery Strategy; Core Policy 7: Bradford on Avon Community Area Strategy; 
Core Policy 41: Sustainable Construction & Low Carbon Energy; Core Policy 48: Supporting 
rural life; Core Policy 50: Biodiversity and geodiversity; Core Policy 51: Landscape; Core 
Policy 57: Ensuring high quality design and place shaping; Core Policy 60: Sustainable 
Transport; Core Policy 61: Transport and New Development; Core Policy 64: Demand 
Management; Core Policy 67: Flood Risk  
 
Saved Policies for the West Wiltshire District Local Plan (1st Alteration) 
U1a Foul Water Disposal 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 2021 (The Framework) 
 
Other Matters 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
Wiltshire Local Transport Plan 2011-2026 
Wiltshire Council’s Housing Land Supply Statement dated May 2023 (with baseline date of 
1 April 2022) confirms that the Council cannot demonstrate a 5-year supply of land for 
housing. It should however be noted that NPPF paragraph 11 is not inter alia automatically 
engaged where there is harm identified to protected sites such as the Green Belt. 
 
7. Summary of Consultation Responses 
South Wraxall Parish Council: Objects to the application as it has to all previous planning 
applications on this site. We believe the logic of the applications remain flawed 
notwithstanding the revised scale and location of the proposed building. 



Loss of Green Belt 
As this proposal is to build a new dwelling in the Green Belt, this would be an 
inappropriateencroachment of development into the countryside and close up the openness 
provided by the fields on which it is to be developed. Due to the proposed site of this 
development the field presently visible from the highway will be lost and replaced with only 
a clear view of the track. 
 
The Parish Council therefore sees this as further unwarranted encroachment into the Green 
Belt.  
 
Lack of Justification for an Agricultural Dwelling 
The Parish Council has vehemently disputed the justification for an agricultural dwelling at 
Meadow View Farm during previous applications and appeals - there is no change in our 
view regarding this application. 
 
Every decision made by the Wiltshire Council’s Planning Officer, Wiltshire Council’s 
Agricultural Adviser, the Planning Inspector and the applicant’s agents have been based on 
the original Agricultural Planning Appraisal (APA) provided by Cooper and Tanner which 
was flawed. It stated that both barns built on this site, now conjoined, have permission to 
house livestock. This is incorrect. The barns were erected in 2018 and 2021 under permitted 
development rights. This combined large barn is within 30m of the curtilage of the nearest 
dwelling and within 400m of approximately 23 other dwellings in Bradford Leigh. However, 
the accommodation of livestock housing within 400m of dwellings is not permitted under 
development rights in order to protect the neighbourhood amenity. 
 
The original APA stated that at that time there were 98 cows together with their calves kept 
and managed at Meadow View Farm - the applicant later ‘clarified’ to the Wiltshire Council 
Planning Officer (Reference C)) that 'there were approximately 40 cows calving in 2021 and 
(in) 2022 there were 110 cows calving in the fields’. However, no cows have been seen 
running with calves in any of the three fields of Meadow View Farm over the last three years 
by residents of Bradford Leigh or members of the Parish Council.  
 
The applicant’s agent for the previous application quotes from the Planning Inspector’s 
report (Reference A page 4) that the ‘agricultural justification exists and has been rigorously 
appraised’. The Parish Council would contend this conclusion as it is doubted that any of 
the agents or Planning Officers, the Agricultural Adviser or Planning Inspector have 
personally seen cows and calves on this site. This justification is based on the word of the 
applicant which the Parish Council contend is misleading. 
 
The applicant continues to use the barns to house cattle under the exemptions provided by 
the Town & Country (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (England) Order 2015, 
on the grounds that the cattle are being housed for tuberculosis quarantine purposes. As 
aforementioned in this letter one barn is licensed as an Approved Finishing Unit (AFU), for 
such buildings the terms and conditions state ‘AFUs are not intended for milk production nor 
for pregnant animals and no breeding must take place in these units. Contingencies must 
be in place for any calves born unexpectedly in an AFU’. Where the applicant’s agents have 



referred to the barn providing temporary accommodation to calves on welfare grounds this 
would not be possible in an AFU without contravening the licence. 
 
The original Agricultural Planning Appraisal concludes that an agricultural worker needs to 
reside on the Meadow View Farm holding so that he can supervise the livestock on a 24-
hour basis. Given that calving cows require checks on an hourly basis throughout that 
period, accommodation for a single agricultural worker would not be sufficient for that 
supervision; nor can any individual worker be expected to work without any time off duty. It 
is noted that the applicant also owns the neighbouring Norbin Farm, which would be better 
suited for calving cows. This would allow the applicant to easily stand in to care for the cows 
when the agricultural worker is unavailable, and an additional agricultural dwelling could 
be created at Norbin Farm by repurposing an existing holiday or long term let. 
  
It is also noted that after comments were submitted by the Parish Council on previous 
applications, the Wiltshire Council Agricultural Adviser amended his report in this respect. 
His reports now notes that cattle cannot be kept in the barns due to these planning 
limitations.  
 
The Parish Council therefore contends that there is no justification for an agricultural 
dwelling at Meadow View Farm.   
 
Conclusion  
South Wraxall Parish Council has also received concerns from numerous parishioners 
regarding this application.  For the reasons expressed above, the Parish Council believes 
that there is no reason to approve this application, and requests Wiltshire Council refuses 
the application.  
 
Should permission for this development be granted, the Parish Council would request that 
a condition is imposed so that no building on any part of the development shall exceed 1 
storey in height.’ 
 
Holt Parish Council: Objects to this application on the grounds that it is undesirable 
urbanisation of greenbelt land and would like to know the justification for approving for such 
an application. 
 
Wiltshire Council’s Agricultural Consultant: The proposed expansion of the enterprise at 
Meadow View would, in my view, generate an essential need for a presence on site. The 
wider farming business is substantial and both profitable and viable. It is my view that the 
size of the proposed dwelling is not excessive in relation to the identified essential need. 
 
Wiltshire Council Highways Officer: If the principle is accepted, no highway objection is 
raised. The proposed car parking area shall be located further to the north, this will avoid 
conflict with vehicles using the junction from the lane to the site. However, a scheme for the 
discharge of surface water from the site onto the highway (including surface water from the 
access/driveway), incorporating sustainable drainage details should be submitted. 
 



Note – Revised plans were received that allocated parking to the north of the proposed 
dwelling as detailed on the proposed site plan above and no further comments were raised 
from the highways team. 
   
Wiltshire Council Rights of Way Team: Public footpath SWRA22 runs to the east of the site 
along the west side of the field boundary. It should remain clear of obstruction during and 
after construction. I have no objection to the proposal subject to the following informatives 
being imposed on any permission: 
 
The applicant should note that it is a criminal offence to obstruct a public right of way under 
section 130 of the highways Act 1980 therefore no materials, plant, temporary structures or 
excavations of any kind should be deposited / undertaken which obstruct or adversely affect 
the public right of way SWRA22 whilst development takes place, without prior consultation 
with, and the further permission of, the highways authority at Wiltshire council.’ 
 
8. Publicity 
The application was publicised by individually posted notification letters sent to 
neighbouring/properties within close proximity of the site and erection of a site notice.  
 
As a result of this publicity 25 representations have been received. The representations 
have been summarised as follows: 
 

 Drainage of effluent from cattle sheds 

 Highwaysafety issues 

 Noise and disturbance 

 Loss of privacy to residents of No. 99 

 Noise and smell from cows 

 Development would set a precedent 

 Adverse impact on character of countryside 

 Scheme does not protect, conserve or enhance landscape character 

 Destruction of open countryside  

 Adverse impact on Green Belt 

 Result in urbanisation of the countryside 

 Loss of views 

 Noise from lorries entering and exiting the site 

 Inaccurate planning statement/form/plans 

 Development would be visible from the highway 

 No permission to house livestock in the existing barns 

 No justification for a farm worker to live on site 

 Conflict with policies of the NPPF 

 No material changes to the previous two planning applications that were rejected 

 Barns are an eyesore 

 Adverse impact on use of adjacent public footpath 

 A cycleway runs along Leigh Road 



 Run off from the manure heaps currently on-site flows into a small ditch (less than 20 
metres away), 

 Public footpath has been fenced inappropriately, damaged and reduced making it 
inaccessible  

 Conflicts with Core Policy 57 of the WCS 

 Drainage issues in the local area 

 Lack of enforcement 

 Poor design 

 Applicant has already widened the entrance 
 
9. Assessment 
 
9.1 Existing/Proposed Farming Practice 
 
Meadow View Farm is run as part of the wider Norbin Farm. The total farmed area is 
approximately 419ha (1,035 acres) comprising 123ha (305 acres) freehold and the balance 
296ha (735 acres) held under a variety of leasehold arrangements and licences. There are 
19 ha (48 acres) in a ring fence at the application site. 

 

The farm business is run as a mixed arable and livestock unit with Meadow Farm being 
used as the base for the suckler herd. The applicant advises that his purchaser’s preference 
has altered to home bred and reared cattle, therefore it is important  
that aspect of the business is expanded. 
 
It is understood that Meadow View was purchased by the applicant partly to assist with TB 
management. The unit is separate to the wider farm and has a separate holding number. 
Thus, in the event of an outbreak of Bovine TB at Norbin Farm, Meadow Farm is unaffected 
(and vice versa). 
 
The proposal is to expand the current regime at Meadow Farm to 250 breeding cows plus 
progeny. Cattle will continue to be calved across the year, but the scale will increase 
significantly. The application is accompanied by an Agricultural Planning Appraisal dated 
February 2022 which concludes that the proposed dwelling is essential to support the day-
to-day function of the agricultural business.  
 
It should be noted that the justification for the farm business expansion has not changed 
since the appeal for application PL/2021/11357 was determined. As previosuly reported, 
officers, the Council’s agricultural advisor and the 2022 appeal inspector for 
APP/Y3940/W/22/3294187 are on record as being satisfied that the applicant can 
demonstrate an essential need for a dwelling to support the agricultural enterprise.  
 
Although it has been updated, the submitted Agricultural Planning Appraisal which 
supported the PL/2021/11357 application, continues to form the basis of this assessment.  
 
The applicant’s agricultural appraisal sets out the intention to expand the enterprise over 
the next few years. Norbin Farm Ltd has access to over 123ha of land with access to an 



additional approximate 296ha of land held under a variety of leases. Meadow View Farm 
(the subject of this application) was purchased to extend this business and consists of 
approximately 19ha of land. The farm is therefore made up of a combination of pasture and 
arable land totalling over 1000 acres of land. The farm is a beef rearing unit specialising in 
the finishing of both conventional and organic beef.  
 
As previosuly mentioned, the two consented modern agricultural buildings at Meadow View 
Farm are essentially for agricultural storage.  The overall dimensions of both buildings are 
36.6m x 21.3m (120’ x 70’) with 4.5m eaves. Both buildings have fibre cement roofs, spaced 
boarding to the upper elevations and pre-formed concrete panels to the lower elevations. 
 
The principal buildings at Norbin Farm are used to fatten the beef. Meadow View Farm is 
used to house the organic suckler herd which provides some of the organic beef cattle. 
 
Information submitted on the business practices at Meadow View Farm (provided under 
application PL/2021/11357 and dated 16 February 2022) confirmed that cattle are bred on 
the farm from a herd of 98 suckler cows, all purchased and bred cattle are reared on to sale 
direct to slaughter, finished at approximately 24 months and overall, the business fattens 
and sells approximately 1,000 cattle per annum. The cattle are calved across the year. 
Progeny are reared at the unit until 10 – 12 months old when they are transferred to the 
rearing unit at Norbin Farm.  
 
The business at Meadow View Farm has been operating for approx 3 years and the 
applicant has advised that there were approximately 40 calvings in 2021 and in 2022 there 
were 110 cows calving in the fields. In addition, on average a calf would spend approx 24-
48 hours in the agricultural barns after being born. The applicant also clarified that outside 
of summer and autumn, cattle would be fed via ring feeders outside in the fields (source 
information dated 16 February 2022 submitted in support of application PL/2021/11357). 
 
The agent clarified in correspondence dated 9 February 2023 – ‘…the financial justification 
underpinning the operation’s essential needs…is unchanged…’ and ‘the operations are still 
clearly capable of funding the building of the farm worker’s dwelling required and thus meet 
the financial test if considered relevant.’  
 
With regard to the use of the agricultural buildings and in response to the challenge raised 
by the parish council, the agent argues that ‘the business is based on the cattle being on 
the grass for as much of the year as possible at Meadow View, which is unchanged.’ 
 
Third parties have raised the issue of the agricultural unit at Meadow View having an 
Approved Finishing Unit (AFU) license. The applicants confirm that one of the two 
agricultural storage buildings at Meadow View Farm is licensed as an AFU while the other 
building is used for general agricultural storage (which extends to the provision of temporary 
housing for calving cows in the event it is required).  
 
The applicant has confirmed that the AFU licence is not permanent and can be removed 
when no longer required, at which point, the building would revert to general agricultural 



storage (as confirmed by submissions dated 16 February 2022 made pursuant to application 
reference PL/2021/11357). 
 
It should be noted that the 2 agricultural buildings on site (approved under prior approval 
applications 18/05367/APD and 20/07499/APD) have permission to be used the storage of 
hay, straw, fodder and machinery only and there is no planning permission granted for the 
housing of livestock in either of these buildings. 
 
However, under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 Part 6, the buildings can be used for the quarantine of 
livestock, to temporarily accommodate sick livestock, for the giving birth or for newly born 
animals and/or to provide shelter in extreme weather conditions (as set out within part D.1 
paragraph (3) of the GPDO).  
 
Readers should refer back to the inserted plans and photos for the location of these 
buildings in relation to application site. 
 
Returning to the Parish Council challenge on the essential need, it is important that the 
Council does not act unreasonably, and it is equally important to accept that the point of 
need has been independently appraised not only by the Council’s appointed agricultural 
advisor but also by the appeal inspector for refused application PL/2021/11357.  Pursuant 
to the above, it is necessary to quote from the appeal decision as follows: 
 
22. In supporting sustainable development, the Framework seeks to avoid new 
isolated homes in the countryside other than in particular circumstances. These 
are set out in paragraph 80 of the Framework and include reference to 
situations where there is an essential need for a rural worker to live 
permanently at or near their place of work in the countryside. 
 
23. The Council’s agricultural consultant concluded that the proposed expansion of 
the enterprise at Meadow View would generate an essential need for a 
presence on site. They also found that the wider farming business is substantial 
and both profitable and viable. I have no reason to come to a different 
conclusion on the matter. 
 
24. The Council’s agricultural consultant, as well as local residents, have queried 
that the two agricultural buildings on site are not authorised to be used for the 
accommodation of livestock. As a result, the farming policy identified, which 
gives rise to the essential need for the proposal, cannot at present be 
implemented without contravening the planning permissions for the buildings 
at Meadow View Farm. However, the Council have clarified that there is a 
provision under the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development (England) Order 2015 (as amended) to house livestock that arise 
from quarantine requirements (section (i)) and in the case of animals normally 
kept outdoors, when they require temporary accommodation in a building or 
other structure because they are sick or giving birth or newly born. 



25. The appellant has clarified that the barns are only used for emergency 
quarantine purposes, calving and short term occupation by just born calves. In the absence 
of a Certificate of Lawful Use, it is not my role to determine 
whether the use of the existing building is lawful. However, based on the 
evidence before me, I am satisfied that the farming enterprise at Meadow View 
Farm and the subsequent justification for the agricultural workers dwellings is 
acceptable. I therefore attach the essential need for a rural workers dwelling on 
the site significant weight in my decision (emphasis added). 
 
It should also be acknowledged that the site was visited not only by officers as part of the 
assessment of the applications, but also by the appeal inspector (on 14 June 2022). 
 
There is a dwelling at Norbin Farm, which is occupied by the applicant. The unit at Meadow 
View is managed by a full-time employee who lives approximately three miles distant. The 
intention is for the employee to occupy the proposed dwelling. The current requirement at 
Meadow View is approximately one full time unit of labour and with the anticipated 
expansion, there would be a requirement for one full time and one part time labour unit at 
Meadow View Farm. 
 
9.2 Principle of Development 
 
Under the provisions of section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and 
section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, applications for planning 
permission must be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. The statutory development plan in respect of this 
application is as follows; the Wiltshire Core Strategy (WCS), adopted 20th January 2015, 
and saved policies of the West Wiltshire District Plan 1st alteration (2004) as outlined in 
Appendix D of the WCS and Adopted minerals and waste development plan documents. 
 
The proposal site lies in the open countryside location outside any settlement boundary to 
the northeast of the village of Bradford Leigh. Paragraph 80 of the NPPF states that 
decisions should avoid the development of isolated homes in the countryside unless there 
is an essential need for a rural worker to live permanently at or near their place of work.  
 
WCS Core Policy 1 outlines the settlement strategy for Wiltshire and identifies the 
settlements where sustainable development will take place. Core Policy 2 addresses the 
issue of development outside of settlement boundaries and states that, other than in 
circumstances permitted by other policies within the plan (including supporting rural life), 
residential development is discouraged outside the limits of development (unless it has been 
identified within the subsequent Site Allocations Development Plan Document and 
Neighbourhood Plan).  
 
Core Policy 48 states that proposals for new housing outside the defined limits of 
development will be supported where it meets the accommodation needs required to enable 
rural workers to live at or in the immediate vicinity of their place of work and such proposals 
should be supported by functional and financial evidence.  



The Council’s agricultural consultant has assessed the need for an agricultural worker’s 
dwelling at this site based upon the current farm practices and the proposed business plan 
to expand the farming enterprise (based on the supporting evidence contained within the 
Agricultural Planning Appraisal by Cooper and Tanner dated 4 February 2022, as amended 
by email on 21 Feb 2023).  
 
It remains the case that the applicant can demonstrate an essential need for a dwelling to 
accommodate a farm worker.  The Council’s agricultural advisor was re-consulted for this 
fresh application and confirmed the following:  
 
“6.3 A suckler cow enterprise presents a requirement for an essential presence immediately 
before, during and post calving. The level of human intervention at any single calving can 
range from minimal observation right through to full veterinary surgery. The requirement 
depends on the age and circumstances of the dam, presentation of the calf, external 
conditions, nutrition and a range of other factors. 
 
6.4 The applicant proposes that calving will remain across the whole year but will be 
increased to 250 occurrences and therefore an average frequency of more than one calving 
every other day. 
 
6.5 It is my view that the expanded enterprise will present an essential requirement for a 
worker at most times”. 
 
In this case the essential need described and recognised above will only continue through 
the operation of the business. If the business does not operate on a profitable and viable 
basis, then it will fail, and the authority would be left with a dwelling with no “essential need” 
for its presence serving Meadow View Farm.  
 
In assessing the applicant’s business plan, the Council’s agricultural consultant has made 
the following comments: 
 
‘7.3 The applicant has submitted profit and loss accounts for the last two years. The 
accounts indicate that the business is profitable and in my view the level of profit 
demonstrates viability.’ 
 
The applicant has provided information on both functional and financial need for an 
agricultural dwelling at Meadow View Farm, in line with the requirements of Core Policy 48. 
Based upon the information provided it is considered that there is an essential need for one 
agricultural worker to live on the site and that the farm enterprise is financially sustainable.  
 
The Council’s agricultural consultant also concluded that: 
 
‘8.1 As indicated above, the unit is currently managed by a worker who lives remotely. The 
applicant advises that such a situation is not tenable for the expansion of the unit. It is my 
view that the identified essential need should be met through a dwelling at the holding.’ 
 



With regard to the 2 agricultural buildings at Meadow View Farm (approved under 
applications 18/05367/APD and 20/07499/APD) the Council’s agricultural consultant 
furthermore advised that –  
 
‘8.3 I have previously raised specific concerns about the use of the two agricultural buildings 
at the site. I understand that the planning permissions for each of the buildings do not extend 
to their use for the accommodation of livestock. The Council has previously refused a 
planning application for such use in relation to one of the buildings, on the basis of Green 
Belt policy.’ 
 
‘8.4 The applicant is clear that the cattle will be outwintered and calved outdoors across the 
year. The applicant has been clear to state that the farm buildings would only be used to 
accommodate cattle in emergency situations, which is allowed for under the current 
permissions.’ 
 
The agricultural consultant therefore concluded that - 
 
‘The proposed expansion of the enterprise at Meadow View will, in my view, generate 
an essential need for a presence on site. The wider farming business is substantial 
and both profitable and viable. It is my view that the size of the proposed dwelling is 
not excessive in relation to the identified essential need.’ 
 
For clarification, the agricultural storage buildings erected on site under permissions 
18/05367/APD and 20/07499/APD have permission for the storage of hay, straw, fodder 
and machinery granted under the provisions of the GDPO 2015 (as amended). However 
under section D.1 para (3) class 6 of the GDPO there is provision to house livestock that 
arise from quarantine requirements (section (i)) and in the case of animals normally kept out 
of doors, they can at times require temporary accommodation in a building or other structure 
because they are sick or giving birth or newly born (section (ii)), and this would not 
contravene planning rules. 
 
The applicant confirmed (as part of application PL/2021/11357) that the barns are only used 
for emergency quarantine purposes, calving and short-term occupation for newly born 
calves. In addition, the applicant maintains that ‘The cattle are grazed during the summer 
and for as much as the autumn as possible depending on the weather and the condition of 
the grazing land available. Calving normally takes place outside, with the buildings available 
only in cases where the welfare of the animals is at risk. The cows are situated on land 
which is immediately adjacent to the proposed siting for the new dwelling so that they can 
be monitored easily’ (source: section 6.1.1 of the applicants APA). 
 
The applicant has also clarified that outside of summer and autumn cattle. would be fed via 
ring feeders outside in the fields. 
 
The financial justification underpinning the essential need has not changed and the 
Council’s agricultural advisor is fully satisfied that the business is clearly capable of funding 
the building of the farm worker’s dwelling. 



To avoid any misunderstanding, it is important to be clear that the business is based on the 
cattle being on the grass for as much of the year as possible at Meadow View and there is 
no reliance placed on the two agricultural storage buildings for cattle housing, except for in 
emergencies. 
 
On the basis of the above, officers are fully satisfied that the applicant has satisfied 
the functional and financial need for an agricultural dwelling on the site, in line with 
the requirements of Core Policy 48 and the NPPF.  
 
Based upon the information provided it is considered that there is an essential need 
for one agricultural worker to live on the site and that the farm enterprise is financially 
sustainable.  
 
9.3 Impact on the Openness of the Green Belt 
 
There are no relevant WCS development plan policies relating to the Green Belt, therefore 
the NPPF provides the policy direction and sets out within paragraph 137 that “The 
Government attaches great importance to Green Belts. The fundamental aim of Green Belt 
policy is to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open; the essential 
characteristics of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence”.  
 
Paragraph 138 the NPPF sets out five key purposes of the Green Belt with one being to 
safeguard the open countryside from encroachment, while paragraph 149 sets out the 
categories of development which are designated as being ‘appropriate’ in the Green Belt.  
 
Although it is accepted the proposed dwelling would support the agricultural enterprise at 
Meadow View Farm, that would not be its primary function. Its primary function would be a 
residential dwelling.   
 
This was made very clear by the appeal inspector in determining the appeal for refused 
application PL/2021/11357 – which confirmed that the development would not fall within 
category a) listed under para 149 of the NPPF i.e., ‘buildings for agriculture and forestry‘.  
 
For completeness sake, the NPPF paragraph 149 is reproduced below - 
 
149. A local planning authority should regard the construction of new buildings as 
inappropriate in the Green Belt. Exceptions to this are: 
 
a) buildings for agriculture and forestry; 
 
b) the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of land or a 
change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation, cemeteries and burial grounds and 
allotments; as long as the facilities preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not 
conflict with the purposes of including land within it; 



 
c) the extension or alteration of a building provided that it does not result in disproportionate 
additions over and above the size of the original building; 
 
d) the replacement of a building, provided the new building is in the same use and not 
materially larger than the one it replaces; 
 
e) limited infilling in villages; 
 
f) limited affordable housing for local community needs under policies set out in the 
development plan (including policies for rural exception sites); and g) limited infilling or the 
partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed land, whether redundant or in 
continuing use (excluding temporary buildings), which would: 
 
‒ not have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than the 
existing development; or 
 
‒ not cause substantial harm to the openness of the Green Belt, where the development 
would re-use previously developed land and contribute to meeting an identified affordable 
housing need within the area of the local planning authority. 
 
The development is therefore considered ‘inappropriate;’ when tested against paragraph 
149 of the Green Belt.  
 
Paragraph 80 of the Framework states planning policies and decisions should avoid the 
development of isolated homes inthe countryside unless, amongst others, there is an 
essential need for a rural worker to live permanently at or near their place of work in 
the countryside.  
 
Paragraph 147 of the NPPF states iinappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to 
the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. The two 
key characteristics of the Green Belt are its openness and its permanence. The application 
site comprises a section of field boarded by trees and hedges to the west and south. An 
existing farm track passes through the site. Open fields lie to the north and east while 
residential development is located to the south of the site on the opposite side of the road.  
 
As set out in paragraph 137 of the Framework, the fundamental aim of Green Belt policy is 
to prevent urban sprawl by keeping land permanently open, and the essential characteristics 
of Green Belts are their openness and their permanence. Openness is the absence of 
development notwithstanding the degree of visibility of the land in question from the public 
realm and has both spatial and visual aspects. 
 
The proposed single storey dwelling represents a far more modest proposal compared to 
what was previosuly refused by the Council that was dismissed at appeal.  However, at 11 
metres wide and 17 metres long, it would have a fairly large footprint.  
 



In terms of the visual impact of the development, the identified site is not on the brow of the 
hill and would be enclosed by existing hedgerows on three sides. When viewed from the 
south, the site would be partially screened from the highway by an existing mature hedgerow 
as detailed in the photo below.  
 

 
Site photo taken from the highway detailing mature hedgerow to south boundary of the 

site adjacent the access 
 
When viewed from the east and west, the site would also be substantively screened by 
existing hedgerow boundaries. Views of the site from the north would be limited due to the 
topography of the land sloping down towards the north where it meets the brow of the hill 
further to the north. However, the site would be visible from the adjacent public footpath to 
the east. 
 
As stated above, the proposed dwelling would fail to accord with any of the exceptions set 
out within the NPPF.  However, paragraph 148 makes it clear that “when considering any 
planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight is given 
to any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very special circumstances’ will not exist unless the potential 
harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other harm resulting from 
the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations. 
 
The Council is therefore tasked with assessing whether the applicant can demonstrate very 
special circumstances. 
 

The proposed dwelling would be modest in terms of its height and officers are far more 
supportive of the revised siting away form the brow of the hill and the revised single storey 
form – compared what was refused under PL/2021/11357.  
 
The current proposal, save for an open vantage gained from the immediate east and the 
PROW/highway access point, would be reasonably well screened by the well-established 



hedgerow that fronts the highway, the dwelling and associated parking/garden space would 
nevertheless reduce the openness of the Green Belt.  
 
However, there is a functional requirement for an agricultural dwelling to support the 
agricultural enterprise, and the harm that would be caused to the Green Belt (through loss 
of some openness) must be weighed against the essential need – which as the appeal 
inspector confirmed, merits being given significant weight in the planning balance.  
 
The proposal would also meet the requirements of paragraph 80(a) of the Framework in 
respect of justifying new housing in the countryside and would also comply with policies in 
the Framework in respect of supporting a prosperous rural economy – which officers submit 
merit being given substantial weight in the planning balance. 
 
With the proposal consisting of more appropriate siting and the modest single storey 
(compared to what was previosuly refused), and fully mindful of the essential need being 
satisfied for a new dwelling to support the farming operations, officers submit that the 
application can be supported and the harm to the openness of the Green Belt would be 
sufficiently outweighed by the very special circumstances necessary to justify the 
development. 
 
On the basis of the above, the proposed development is supported in terms of the 
impacts on the Green Belt. 
 
9.4 Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area 
Core Policy 51 of the WCS outlines that development should protect, conserve and where 
possible enhance landscape character and must not have a harmful impact upon landscape 
character. The policy requires applicants to demonstrate how development proposals would 
conserve and where possible enhance landscape character through sensitive design, 
landscape mitigation and enhancement measures. Core Policy 57 requires a high standard 
of design in all new development and development should respond positively to the existing 
townscape and landscape. 
 
The site lies within the Limestone Lowland landscape character area – which consists of 
gently undulating lowland farmland, a rural landscape with subtle variations in character 
relating to the varied geology, topography and water courses, a mix of permanent pasture 
and arable farmland and a strong network of hedgerows with hedgerow trees. Pressures on 
this landscape character include, amongst others, pressure for new development along rural 
lanes and around existing settlements and increasing traffic on the narrow rural lane network 
which has the potential of leading to additional urbanisation of the countryside though 
additional buildings, highway and kerbing, additional lighting and signage. 
 
The application site forms part of an existing agricultural field located in the open 
countryside. The site is enclosed by existing hedgerows on three sides and would provide 
substantive screening mitigation. Views of the site from the north would be limited as the 
land slopes down towards the north where it adjoins the agricultural buildings, and the site 



would be visible from the adjacent public footpath to the east. The nearest residential 
property to the site is located to the south on the opposite side of the highway.  
 
As reported above, officers are satisfied that this application is far better sited with 
meaningful screening and the consequential visual impacts of the proposal would be 
acceptable.  This application would not have the same harmful impacts that were identified 
for the refused PL/2022/11357 application. There would still be some harm to the rural 
landscape through the construction of the proposed dwelling and its associated 
infrastructure, but the impacts are considered acceptable. The refusal reasons for 
application PL/2021/11357 are considered justified or defendable.  To remind readers the 
following inserts reflect what was previously proposed and refused (and dismissed at 
appeal)  
 

 
Elevations – refused dwelling application PL/2021/11357 

 

 
 

Site plan – refused dwelling application PL/2021/11357 
 



The current development, as detailed above, is for a single storey dwelling located in, what 
is considered, a far less prominent position near a well-established mature hedgerow and 
along the southern boundary of the site. The dwelling would be located adjacent the existing 
farm access and would be relatively well screened by mature hedgerows to the east, south 
and west.  
 

 
Additional hedge screening is proposed along the northern and eastern boundaries of the 
site as detailed on the site plan above. It is also the view of officers that by siting the 
proposed dwelling closer to the highway, the proposal would be more consistent with the 
established pattern of the development in the immediate area, whereby several properties 
front the highway, albeit at varying distances.  
 
Although it is recognised that the development would result in some additional 
urbanisation of the open countryside with some loss of rural character, there would 
be substantive screening provided by the established mature hedgerows, and with 
the proposed additional landscaping, the modest single storey dwelling would not 
have such a harmful impact upon landscape character to justify a refusal of planning 
permission. The proposed development therefore complies with Core Policies 51 and 
57 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy and the advice contained in the Framework.  
 
9.5 Impact on the Amenity of Neighbouring Residents 
Core Policy 57 of the WCS requires development to have regard to the compatibility of 
adjoining buildings and uses, the impact on the amenities of existing occupants, and 
ensuring that appropriate levels of amenity are achievable within the development itself, 



including the consideration of privacy, overshadowing, vibration, and pollution (e.g., light 
intrusion, noise and effluent amongst others). 
 
The nearest residential property to the site is located approximately 30 metres to the 
south on the opposite side of Leigh Road. Due to this separation distance, the 
proposed single storey dwelling, and the intervening mature hedgerow and the 
highway would provide sufficient mitigation, and it has been concluded that the 
development would have no adverse impact on the living conditions of neighbouring 
residents in terms of loss of privacy/ overlooking or overbearing impact. 
 
9.6 Drainage Issues 
Paragraph 167 of the Framework states that when determining planning applications, local 
planning authorities should ensure flood risk is not increased elsewhere. Core Policy 67 of 
the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy seeks to secure measures to reduce the rate of 
rainwater run-off and improve rainwater infiltration to soil and ground (via sustainable urban 
drainage) unless site or environmental conditions make these measures unsuitable. 
 
The applicant proposes that surface water would be discharged via a soakaway. 
Although no detailed information has been submitted with the current application, it 
is noted that a ‘Surface Water Proposal Statement’ was submitted as part of the 
appeal of application PL/2021/11357 and the appointed inspector was “satisfied that 
the proposed soakaway would be acceptable…[and] it would ensure that there would 
be no increase of flooding elsewhere. 
 
The current application is located approximately 80 metres southwards of the 
appealed development with the site on a lower level and adjacent to the highway. To 
comply with CP67 and the NPPF, a bespoke planning condition is considered 
necessary to secure the appropriate surface water draiange management for the site 
as well as the appropriate installation of the foul sewage package treatment plant.  
 
9.7 Highway Issues 
Core Policy 61 of the WCS seeks to ensure that all new developments are capable of being 
served by safe access to the highway network. Core Policy 64 sets out to manage the 
demand for parking which along with the Council’s Car Parking Strategy sets minimum 
parking standards for residential development.  
 
It is also important to note that Paragraph 111 of the NPPF establishes that development 
should only be prevented or refused on highways grounds if there would be an unacceptable 
impact on highway safety, or the residual cumulative impacts on the road network would be 
severe. 
 
Following the submission of revised plans, two parking spaces are proposed on the 
site and located to the north of the proposed dwelling. Vehicular access would be 
shared with the existing farm access off Leigh Road, and the Council’s highway 
officer is satisfied the development would be served by a safe access and there would 
be no policy conflict with local and/or national policy.  



 
9.8 Ecology Issues 
Core Policy 50 of the Wiltshire Core Strategy states that development proposals must 
demonstrate how they protect features of nature conservation, and there is an expectation 
that such features shall be retained, buffered and managed favourably in order to maintain 
their ecological value. 
 
The application site comprises a section of agricultural field near to the existing farm access 
and there are no known protected species on site. The existing mature hedgerows to the 
west and south of the site would not be impacted by the development while the scheme 
would include additional hedge planting on the north and east boundaries of the site which 
would provide net biodiversity gain. A condition requiring details of external lighting is 
recommended to ensure there is no harmful light pollution. It is also noteworthy to mention 
that in determining the PL/2021/11357 appeal, the appointed planning inspector raised no 
ecology concerns. 
 
As such considering the above and the scale of the proposed development, a 
proportionate assessment has been carried out and no substantive ecological 
objection is raised. 
 
9.9 Other Issues 
Comments have been received from third parties with regard to the use of the existing 
agricultural barns erected on the farm holding under prior approval applications 
20/07499/APD and 18/05367/APD. These are no part of this application, but it has been 
confirmed that the consented barns are for the storage of hay, straw, fodder and machinery, 
under the provision of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 Part 6.  The barns have and can be used for the quarantine of 
livestock, to provide temporary accommodation for livestock that are sick, giving birth or for 
newly born calves and/or to provide shelter in extreme weather conditions (part D.1 
paragraph (3) of the GPDO). 
 
Concerns have also been raised by third parties with regard to use of the adjacent public 
footpath. However, the upkeep of this path is not an issue relevant to this planning 
application, and any substantiated unauthorised works to the PRoW would be a separate 
enforcement matter for the requisite officers to investigate.  
 
Third parties have also raised concern with regard to the ongoing agricultural business 
including the storage of manure, slurry, waste disposal and noise and smells created by 
livestock - as well as the use of the barns for quarantine purposes and related health and 
safety issues.  None of these concerns are relevant to this application which relates to the 
proposed construction of a dwelling for a farm worker.  
 
10. Conclusion (The Planning Balance) 
Planning law requires that planning applications must be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The application is 
seeking permission for the erection of one farm workers dwelling for which the applicant has 



provided substantive justification satisfying an essential need on the site, in line with the 
requirements of Core Policy 48 and the NPPF. Based upon the information provided, officers 
and the Council’s agricultural advisor are satisfied that there is an essential need for an 
agricultural worker to live on the site. Accordingly, the proposal complies with paragraph 80 
of the NPPF and this consideration merits significant weight as part of the planning balance. 
 
The site is located in the Green Belt and paragraph 149 of the Framework sets out the 
categories of development which may be regarded as being ‘appropriate’ in the Green Belt. 
In this particular case, the proposal does not fall within any of these listed appropriate forms 
of development. As such the development is considered inappropriate in the Green Belt  
 
Paragraph 147 of the Framework states that inappropriate development is, by definition, 
harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. 
Officers submit that there exist very special circumstances for this application through the 
essential need for a rural worker to live on-site. 
 
Officers are also satisfied that there would be substantive screening mitigation provided by 
the existing well-established hedging which would be supplemented by additional planting 
to reduce the visual impacts of the development.  In terms of the Green Belt, the application 
is supported, subject to conditions.  
 
There would be some short-term benefits generated through the construction of the dwelling 
through direct and indirect job creation and future council tax revenues. In addition, the 
development would contribute towards CIL infrastructure funding in the area. These benefits 
can cumulatively be given moderate weight in the planning balance.  
 
In terms of providing the additional dwelling, it would assist modestly towards the current 
under supply of housing albeit, it would be tied for an agricultural/rural worker and would not 
be available for the open market, but nevertheless, the delivery of one dwelling within this 
rural location would bring about some localised social and economic benefits which merit 
moderate weight. 
 
In terms of neutral impacts, officers are satisfied that the proposed development would not 
harm neighbouring residential amenities. Sufficient off-road parking can be provided on site 
and the development would be served by a safe access to the road network. Subject to 
conditions, suitable drainage infrastructure can be secured and there would be no residual 
flood risk. The proposed development would have no adverse impact on local biodiversity, 
protected species or protected habitats, and indeed through the retention and additional 
provision of landscape planting, there would be biodiversity net gains. 
 
The NPPF sets out that very special circumstances will not exist unless the harm to the 
Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness and any other harm is clearly outweighed by 
other considerations.  
 
In this case, officers are satisfied that the essential need for a rural worker to accommodate 
the proposed single storey dwelling merits very special circumstances and in combination 



with the aforesaid mitigation and safeguards, the merits for the proposal would outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt.  
 
The application is therefore recommended to the elected members for approval subject to 
the following recommendation. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE subject to conditions  
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.  
 

REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans:  
 
 Location plan scale 1:1250 drg no. LPC 5325 EX 01 B 

Proposed site plan scale 1:500 drg no. LPC 5325 PR 01 B 
Proposed floor plans scale 1:100 drg no. LPC 5325 PR 02 A 
Proposed elevations scale 1:100 drg no. LPC 5325 PR 03 A 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. The occupation of the dwelling shall be limited to a person solely or mainly working, or 

last working, in the locality in agriculture or in forestry, or a widow or widower of such a 
person, and to any resident dependants. 

 
REASON: The site is in an area where residential development for purposes other than 
the essential needs of agriculture or forestry is not normally permitted and this 
permission is only granted on the basis of an essential need for a new 
dwelling/residential accommodation in this location having been demonstrated. 

 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending 
that Order with or without modification), there shall be no additions to, or extensions or 
enlargement to the dwelling hereby approved. 

 
REASON: In the interests of protecting the openness of the Green Belt and to enable 
the Local Planning Authority to consider individually whether future planning application 
proposals should be granted for additions, extensions or enlargements. 

 
5. The dwelling hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the associated parking 

space(s) together with access thereto, have been completed in accordance with the 



details shown on the approved plans. The areas shall always be maintained for those 
purposes thereafter. 

 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 

 
6. No development hereby approved shall commence above ground floor slab level until a 

detailed scheme for the discharge of surface water from the site (including surface water 
from the access / driveway), incorporating sustainable drainage details together with 
permeability test results to BRE365 and including all necessary permits, consents and 
permissions, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
Thereafter, the development shall not be first occupied until surface water drainage has 
been constructed in accordance with the approved scheme. 

 
REASON: In order that the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner and to 
ensure that the development can be adequately drained. 

 
7. No development shall commence on site above ground floor slab level until a scheme 

of hard and soft landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include:  
 

 A detailed planting specification showing all plant species, supply and planting sizes 
and planting densities. 

 All hard and soft surfacing materials. 

 Details of the protection of the existing hedgerows on site during construction. 
 

REASON: In order that the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner and to 
ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of 
existing important landscape features. 

 
8. All soft landscaping comprised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried 

out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the building 
or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner. All shrubs, trees and 
hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected from damage 
by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, die, are removed, or become seriously 
damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a 
similar size and species, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority. All hard landscaping shall also be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details prior to the occupation of any part of the development or in accordance with a 
programme to be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.  
 
REASON: In order that the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner and to 
ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the protection of 
existing important landscape features. 

 



9. No external lighting shall be installed on site until exact details showing the type of light 
appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination levels and light spillage have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plans 
shall be in accordance with the appropriate Environmental Zone standards set out by 
the Institution of Lighting Professionals in their publication GN01:21, ‘Guidance Note 1 
for the reduction of obtrusive light 2021’ (ILP, 2021). The approved lighting shall be 
installed and maintained in accordance with the approved details and no additional 
external lighting shall be installed. 

 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area in order to minimise unnecessary 
light spillage above and outside the development site. 

 
10. Existing hedgerows on site shall be retained in accordance with Plan Drawing LPC 5325 

PR 01 B. 
 

REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features. 

 
      Informatives to Applicant: 
 

The applicant is advised that the development hereby approved may represent 
chargeable development under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 
(as amended) and Wiltshire Council's CIL Charging Schedule. If the development is 
determined to be liable for CIL, a Liability Notice will be issued notifying you of the 
amount of CIL payment due. If an Additional Information Form has not already been 
submitted, please submit it now so that we can determine the CIL liability. In addition, 
you may be able to claim exemption or relief, in which case, please submit the relevant 
form so that we can determine your eligibility. The CIL Commencement Notice and 
Assumption of Liability must be submitted to Wiltshire Council prior to commencement 
of development. Should development commence prior to the CIL Liability Notice being 
issued by the local planning authority, any CIL exemption or relief will not apply and full 
payment will be required in full and with immediate effect. Should you require further 
information or to download the CIL forms please refer to the Council's Website: 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructur
elevy 

 
The applicant should note that it is a criminal offence to obstruct a public right of way 
under section 130 of the highways Act 1980 therefore no materials, plant, temporary 
structures or excavations of any kind should be deposited / undertaken which obstruct 
or adversely affect the public right of way SWRA22 whilst development takes place, 
without prior consultation with, and the further permission of, the highways authority at 
Wiltshire Council. 

 
  

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planninganddevelopment/planningpolicy/communityinfrastructurelevy


Appendix 1 – Appeal decision with regards application PL/2021/11357 (appeal ref. 
APP/Y3940/W/22/3294187) 
  



 



 



 



 



 



 


